

DO NOT REMOVE  
FROM FILE

FILE COPY

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA



STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,  
*Respondent,*

v.

NICHOLAS VARLAS,  
*Petitioner.*

Appeal No. 19-0005

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT,  
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA**

---

---

Appeal from a December 4, 2018  
Sentencing Order  
Circuit Court of Brooke County  
Case No. 13-F-63

---

**PATRICK MORRISEY  
ATTORNEY GENERAL**

**Caleb A. Ellis [WVSB No. 13337]  
Assistant Attorney General  
Office of the Attorney General  
Appellate Division  
812 Quarrier Street, 6<sup>th</sup> Floor  
Charleston, WV 25301  
Telephone: (304) 558-5830  
Facsimile: (304) 558-5833  
Email: Caleb.A.Ellis@wvago.gov  
*Counsel for Respondent***

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
Table of Contents .....	i
Table of Authorities .....	ii
Assignment of Error.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	1
Summary of Argument .....	4
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	5
Argument .....	6
A. Standard of Review.....	6
B. <i>State v. Eden</i> is Not Implicated in this Case Because Probation is Not a Sentence for a Crime.....	6
1. This Court’s Decision in <i>Workman</i> is Legal Precedent.....	8
2. Probation is Not Part of a Criminal Sentence in West Virginia and Should Not Be Considered in Determining Whether Petitioner’s Sentence was Harsher After Retrial.....	9
C. This Court Should Find That the Circuit Court Erred in Determining that <i>State v. Eden</i> Controlled Under the Facts of Petitioner’s Case.....	15
1. The United States Supreme Court Has Recognized that the Concerns of <i>Eden</i> Do Not Justify a Bar Against a Harsher Sentence Where the Second Sentencer Has No Personal Stake in the First Trial.....	17
2. The Circuit Court Offered a Specific, Rational Reason For Not Granting Petitioner Probation After His Retrial .....	21
3. If This Court Abrogates <i>Eden</i> , Its Decision Should Apply to Petitioner.....	22
Conclusion .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Case</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Alabama v. Smith</i> , 490 U.S. 794 (1989).....	18
<i>Barnett v. Wolfolk</i> , 149 W. Va. 246, 140 S.E.2d 466 (1965).....	15
<i>Burgess v. Porterfield</i> , 196 W. Va. 178, 469 S.E.2d 114 (1996).....	6
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 225 W. Va. 128, 690 S.E.2d 322 (2009).....	22
<i>Chaffin v. Stynchcombe</i> , 412 U.S. 17 (1973).....	17, 20
<i>Colten v. Kentucky</i> , 407 U.S. 104 (1972).....	17
<i>Griffith v. Kentucky</i> , 479 U.S. 314 (1987).....	23
<i>Hall v. Bostic</i> , 529 F.2d 990 (4th Cir. 1975) .....	11, 12
<i>In re T.O.</i> , 238 W. Va. 455, 796 S.E.2d 564 (2017).....	8, 9
<i>Jett v. Leverette</i> , 162 W. Va. 140, 247 S.E.2d 469 (1978).....	11, 13
<i>Lechuga v. State</i> , 532 S.W.2d 581 (Tex. Crim. App. 1975).....	13
<i>Matter of Hey</i> , 192 W. Va. 221, 452 S.E.2d 24 (1994).....	15
<i>McCulley v. State</i> , 486 S.W.2d 419 (Mo. 1972) .....	14
<i>Michigan v. Payne</i> , 412 U.S. 47 (1973).....	23

<i>Nicholson v. State</i> , 524 S.W.2d 106 (Mo. 1975) .....	14
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711 (1969).....	3, 16
<i>Patton v. North Carolina</i> , 381 F.2d 636 (4th Cir. 1967) .....	16
<i>Pugh v. Workers' Comp. Com'r</i> , 188 W. Va. 414, 424 S.E.2d 759 (1992).....	8, 9
<i>Spencer v. Whyte</i> , 167 W. Va. 772, 280 S.E.2d 591 (1981).....	10
<i>State ex rel. State v. Sims</i> , No. 18-0672, 2019 WL 1976033 (W. Va. May 3, 2019) (memorandum decision) .....	18
<i>State ex rel. Strickland v. Melton</i> , 152 W. Va. 500, 165 S.E.2d 90 (1968).....	10
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 W. Va. 700, 478 S.E.2d 550 (1996).....	23
<i>State v. Bonham</i> , 173 W. Va. 416, 317 S.E.2d 501 (1984).....	19
<i>State v. Duke</i> , 200 W. Va. 356, 489 S.E.2d 738 (1997).....	10, 21
<i>State v. Eden</i> , 163 W. Va. 370, 256 S.E.2d 868 (1979).....	3, 9, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>State v. Fernow</i> , 328 S.W.3d 429 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010).....	14
<i>State v. Frazier</i> , 162 W. Va. 602, 252 S.E.2d 39 (1979).....	19
<i>State v. Frazier</i> , No. 13-1122, 2014 WL 5529734 (W. Va. Oct. 30, 2014) (memorandum decision).....	12
<i>State v. Gwinn</i> , 169 W. Va. 456, 288 S.E.2d 533 (1982).....	3

<i>State v. Guthrie</i> , 205 W. Va. 326, 518 S.E.2d 83 (1999).....	23
<i>State v. McKinley</i> , 234 W. Va. 143, 764 S.E.2d 303 (2014).....	8, 9
<i>State v. Workman</i> , No. 13-0133, 2013 WL 6183989 (W. Va. Nov. 26, 2013) (memorandum decision) .....	4, 7, 8
<i>State v. Young</i> , 173 W. Va. 1, 311 S.E.2d 118 (1983).....	20, 23
<i>Texas v. McCullough</i> , 475 U.S. 134 (1986).....	18
<i>Wiltz v. State</i> , 863 S.W.2d 463 (Tex. Crim. App. 1993).....	13
<b>Statutes</b>	
W. Va. Code § 62-12-1 .....	10
W. Va. Code § 62-12-3 .....	10, 21
W. Va. Code § 62-12-10(a).....	10
